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Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.

P.O. Box 9019 » 1252 Quarry Lane e Pleasanton, CA 94566 » (415) 426-2600

#40517-70 (090}

September 8, 1987

- - RECEWVED
Mr., Ted Gerow 4
Public Health Engineer SEP 141987
Alameda County Health Department W. TSAl
470 - 27th Street, Room 324 FILE:

Oakland, CA 94612

RE: Site Investigation Project Report
San Francisco Water Department
505 Paloma Way
Sunol, California

Dear Mr. Gerow:

As discussed in our August 18, 1987 telephone conversation,
enclosed is the Site Investigation Project Report
documenting the activities and findings conducted at

505 Paloma Way, Sunol, California.

Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc. (Clayton) performed
the site investigation over a four-month duration. The soil
contamination was assessed to be very localized and isolated
to an area approximately 2 cubic yards. Subsequently, the
site has been cleaned up.

The gasoline contaminated soil was removed, and the lateral
and vertical extent was defined. The results of laboratory
analysis indicate that existing intact soil contains
nondetectable gasoline levels.
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Other Locations: Novi, Ml  Edison, N] & Atlanta, GA ¢ Commerce, CA » Toronto, Ontario » Windsor, Ontario # London, UK.
A Marsh & McLennan Company




Clayton Environmegtal Consultants, Inc. .

Mr. Gerow
Page 2
September 8, 1987

The Photo Ionization Detector (PID) meter readings indicate
less than 100 ppm THC as gasoline in the excavated soil,
which has been hauled offsite. The hole was backfilled with

pea gravel, and the area was repaved.

Since the contaminated soil has been removed, we believe
that no further cleanup is necessary. We will be looking
forward to receiving your response to complete our file.

If there are any questions or comments, please feel free to
contact me at (415) 426-2600.

Sincerely,

Cherie D'Andrea Richard Fehler
- Associate Geologist -~ . Project Manager

CD/Jjm

Attachment

cc: Willy Tsai, City of San Francisco
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SITE INVESTIGATION REPORT
SAN FRANCISCO WATER DEPARTMENT
505 PALOMA WAY
SUNOL, CALIFORNIA
- PROJECT NO. 40517-70 (090)
SEPTEMBER 8, 1987

Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.
1252 Quarry Lane o  Pleasanton. California 94566 e (415) 426-2600
1.0 INTRODUCTION

The City and County of San Francisco authorized Clayton
Environmental Consultants, Inc. (Clayton) ¢to bring
San Francisco's Water Department, 505 Paloma Way, Sunol,
California, into compliance with new state laws governing the
storage of hazardous materials in underground tanks. -

There are currently three underground tanks on-site that store
unleaded gasoline, regular gasoline, and diesel (see Figure 1).

To assess the integrity of the tanks, Clayton conducted
hydrostatic tank testing using the Horner "EZY-CHEK" system. The
unleaded gasoline and diesel tanks tested "tight"; however, the
regqular gasoline tank was found to be leaking at high level
(i.e., above the tank top). The tank testing reports are
included as Appendix A.

The tanks tested are shown below:

Tank Test
S.F. ID# Year Size Product Results Date
#1717 1968 550 Unleaded Product 03/06/86
Gasoline Tight
#178 1975 1000 Regular High 11/12/86
Gasoline level
leak
#179 1971 550 Diesel Product 11/12/86
Tight
_l_
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Clayton was authorized to locate and repair the piping leak on
tank no. 178. The repairs were conducted by R. W. Johnston and
Son (subcontractor) on February 6, 7, and 9, 1987. The piping
leak in tank no. 178 was found to be at the coupling where the

product line elbows upward to the suction pump.
4

To determine if an unauthorized release effects the subsurface, a
soil sample was taken three feet below grade level (bgl}, (1-1/2
feet below the piping). Laboratory results for the site
indicated 810 ppm total hydrocarbons as gasoline in the soil. A
copy of the Chain of Custody and the laboratory report are
included as Appendix B.

Because the soil contamination was significant, a ;ite
investigation was conducted to determine the lateral and vertical
extent of the contamination.
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extapded into and teswinated at ‘the -capiifaty’

2.0 INVESTIGATIVE TECHNIQUE

The investigative activities were conducted under the supervision
of a geologist registered in the State of California.

On March 30, 1987, to initially investigate the extent of
contamination, using a shovel, the subcontractor removed a 3 foot
diameter area of soil directly below the suction pump. At 4 feet
bgl, the Photo Ionization Detector (PID) meter readings indicated
approximately 1,500 - 2,000 ppm hydrocarbon vapors in the. soil
(see Figure 2). Subsequently, a slant boring investigation was
conducted to assess if the groundwater was affected.

On June 1, 1987, using a hand driven percussion hammer, Clayton
established two slant borihgs (§8-+1, and BB-2) (see Figure 3).
BB-1.4nd 58-2
@ ang teeming _ ‘Erings at’ 11 Feel
amt 13 Ffeet bgl (the zone directly above thé water table) and
intersected at a peint below the pump.

v

The borings werd slanted at 15¢ from wartioaly
E8E

Using the unified soil classification system, the soil
characteristics were logged in the field by a Clayton geolocgist.
Samples from SB-1 were taken at slanted depths of 3, 5, 7, 9, 11,
and 13 feet bgl. Samples from SB-2 were taken at 2-1/2, 5-1/2,
8-1/2, and 11-1/2 feet bgl (see Figures 4 and 5).

The materials encountered were primarily comprised of sandy silits
and silty sands. No gasoline odors were detected 1in the
cuttings. The samples were collected in 1" x 6" brass tubes,
capped and taped to preserve air tightness, and 1immediately
placed in an iced cooler prior to transporting to Clayton's state
certified laboratory for analysis.

All SB~-l samples were analyzed for total hydrocarbons of gasoline
by EPA modified Method 8015. The laboratory results indicated
nondetectable levels of gasoline in the soil (Appendix C).
Samples from SB-2 were not analyzed at this time; these samples
were placed on hold and stored in the laboratory freezer.




Because the SB-1 samples were “clean," the soil contamination was
inferred to be localized to a small area directly below the pump.-
Additional soil removal began on June 26, 1987. The
subcontractor continued removing the contaminated soil using a
shovel and a clam shell post hole digger. As the subcontractor
reached a depth of 8 feet* and a diameter of 2-1/2 feet, Clayton
obtained PID meter readings indicating hydrocarbon vapors between
600 and 800 ppm (see Figure 2).

Clayton requested analysis of S$SB-2 at 11-1/2, to determine if
SB 1 may have just missed the contaminated zone, The analytical
results of this sample indicated nondetectable levels of gasoline
(Appendix D).

The final soil removal was conducted on June 29, 1887. At 9-1/2
feet bgl the soil became extremely clean, and no gasoline odors
were detected using the PiD., A sample was obtained in a sgquat
Jar, and the laboratory results indicate no gasoline in the soil

(Appendix E). A summary of the analytical results and PID meter
readings are shown in Table 1.

*NOTE: Shoring was not required because the subcontractor built
a standing pad at 4 feet below grade, which enabled him
to continue digging, but prevented him from digging
deeper than 5 feet bgl.
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LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTIO: DIAGRAM
]
B ML Dusky brown, slightly sandy, clayey SILT.
Less than 1% pebbles.
ML Dusky yellowish brown, slightly clayey, SILT.
1-2% pebbles.
ME Dusky vellowish brown, slightly clayey, SILT.
////,,/ 1-4% pebbles.
SM Mcderate yellowish brown, silty SAND.
SM Lark yellowish brewn, slightly clayey,
/ silty SAND.
ML Moderate yellowish brown, with light gray
mottling, clayey sandy SILT. Iron oxide
//,/’// staining and organlics rich. 2% gravels.
sP Salt and pepper ralor, slightly silty, well
sorted, medium grained 3AND. Moist. Less
than 1% pebbles.
End of boring at 12 feet.
Groundwater not encountered.
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1.0 CONCLUSION

.., Clayton assessed the extent of soil contamination on the site. The
+ ¢ groundwater was found to be unaffected. The contamination was

isolated to _the area directly below the pump. Clayton removed
ﬁﬂ approximately 2 cubic yards of contaminated soil, vertically
5?0“’ defining a dirty/clean boundary at 5 to 9-1/2 feet. Horizontally,
u}ﬁ-db no significant contamination was encountered at areas greater than
ﬁkv [5 2 1/2 feet in diameter.

I'V\
ﬁ€$ﬂrx;a The subcontractor backfilled the hole with peagravel and resurfaced
-wai,ﬁ‘ the area to restore the site to its original condition.

Clayton considers the project closed, and no further cleanup is

necessary-.

el204r.rep
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Date

03/02/87
03/20/87
06/08/87
06/08/87

06/08/87

06/08/87
06/08/87
06/08/87
06/26/87
06/29/87
06/29/87

TABLE 1

SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL FINDINGS AND
PID METER READINGS

Feet
BGL

Depth

{SB-1)
{SB-1)
{SB-1)
(SB-1)
{SB-1)
(SB-1)

—
W W0~ WS W

9-1/2
11-1/2
({SB-2)

Concentration EPA

{ppm) Method

810 ppm 8015
1500-2000 ppm PID Meter

ND 8015 Modified
ND 8015 Modified
ND 8015 Modified
ND 8015 Modified
ND 8015 Modified
ND 8015 Modified
600-800 ppm PID Meter

ND PID Meter

ND 8015 Modified

-11-

Detection
Limit (ppm)

0.3
10
10
10
10
10
10

10
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APPENDIX A

TANK INTEGRITY TEST RESULTS
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December 1, 1986

Mr, Willy Tsai

Project Manager

City and County of San Francisco
45 Hyde Street

Room 214 '

San Francisco, CA 94102

Dear Mr. Tsai:

This report describes the results and observations of the tank
integrity tests recently completed at:

San Francisco Water Company
Sunol Street
San Francisco, California .

One (1) 1,000 gallon regular gasoline tank, and one (1) 550 -
gallon diesel tank were tested on November 12, 1986, by :
Scott Wald, using the Horner "EZY-CHEK" tank testing systen.

The results of the tests are as follows:

SFID Capacity Test Results
Tank# in Gallons Product Level Gal/Hour
178 1,000 Regular High -.089

Gasoline Low -,018
179 550 Diesel High -.008
177 - - - -

Tank #179 was shown to be "product tight”, A Certificate of
Compliance has been issued for this tank and accompanies this
report.




December 1, 1986
San Francisco Water Co.
Page Two

Tank #178 was not "product tight" at the high level test, but
was "product tight" at the low level test, This indicates a
leak in the piping and it is recommended that the tank top be
excavated and the piping tightened. Tank #177 could not be

tested due to the presence of a permanent drop tube.

Please let me know if you need any additional information.
Sincergely,

Richard Fehler
Project Manager

RF/ jm

Enclosure: Data sheet (4)
Chart recorder graph (2)
271 Certificate of Compliance (1)
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This is to certify that Tank No. (sew s19) piestt — and associated piping system,

San Franclsco Water Company

located at _Suncl Street, San Francisco, CA ., was leak tested,
On _MNovember 12, 1986 hy me dorper “EZY-CHEK™ I'l‘lﬂde.

in compliance with CAC Title 23, Chapter 3, Subchapter 16,
Article 4, Section 2643, Subsection b., and the system was found to be non-leaking.

Tester Signature M Date VIVEYS %
Supervisor Signature M FLl ‘ Date 12 - 3-8
P.O. Box 3019 @ Pleasanton, California 34566 @ 415/426-2600 J
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Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.

1252 Quarry Lane e Pleasanton, California 94366 e [415) 426-2600

April 15, 1987 7820-EF(090)

Mr. Willy Tsai

Project Manager

City and County of San Francisco
45 Hyde Street, Room 214

San Francisco, CA 94102

Dear Mr. Tsai:

This report describes the results and observations of the tank
integrity tests recently completed at:

San Francisco Water Department
Calavaras Boulevard
Sunol, California

One (1) 550 gallon unleaded gascline tank, and one (1) 1,000
gallon regular gasoline tank were tested on March 6, 1987, by
ohn Renner, using the Horner "EZY-CHEK" tank testing system.

The results of the tests are as follows:

Capacity Test Results
Tank ID# In Gallons Product Level Gal/Hour
177 550 Unleaded High -.008
Gasoline
178 1,000 Regular High -.021
Gasoline

The tanks were shown to be "product tight"., Certificates of
Compliance have been issued for these tanks and accompany this
report,

Richard Fehler
Project Manager

Enclosure: Data sheet (2)
Chart recorder graph (1)
Certificate of Compliance (2)

RF/im
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CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.

550 Gallon
This is to certify that Tank No.sF2_t177 unleaded Gasoline gnd associated piping system,

San Franciseco Water Department

|DCated at Calavaras Blvd., Sumol, California . was leak tested.

On __March 6, 1987 by the _Morner “EZY-CHEK" method,

in compliance with CAC Title 23, Chapter 3, Subchapter 16,

Article 4, Section 2643, Subsection b., and the system was found to be non-leaking.

Tester Signature \\Qs‘jruwxﬁq\.?f:\,m Date U -5
Supervisor Signature M 7274% - : Date < 47—52

P.0O. Box 9019 @ Pleasanton, California 94566 @ 415/426-2600
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CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.

1,000 Gallon
This is to certify that Tank No. SFI2 #178 Resular Gasollne gng ggsociated piping system,

San Francisco Water Department

Incated at Calavaras Blvd., Sunol, California . WwWas 'eak tested.

on March 6, 1987 by the _Morner "EZY-CHEK" method,

in compliance with CAC Title 23, Chapter 3, Subchapter 16,

Article 4, Section 2643, Subsection b., and the system was found to be non-leaking.

Tester Signature §3L /\Zf""-’%& Date 415 g7
Supervisor Signat‘.ure" WM ~ Date < — /7~ d’?

P.O. Box 9019 @ Pleasanton, California 94566 @ 415/426-2600
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APPENDIX B

ANALYTICAL RESULTS, 03/02/87
CHAIN OF CUSTODY




v

" 1252 Quarry Lane e Pleasanton, California 94566 o (415) 426-2600

From:
Re:

Date:

MEMORANDUM

Rick Fehler )
Warren Steele \JTA .
Analytical Results:

March 2, 1987

o A

1‘.\

0171

San Francisco Project

Attached are results of analysis of the following samples
from your San Francisco project.

Date Batch Ho.
02/11 870239
WCS/hmk
Attachment
LO220.REP

Analytical data reviewed by:

Site

[sunaly (S+Eaghater)]

ol oLorooy

Analysis

1 Soil - Gasoline

Ly tmctol et

Chromatography Lab Supervisor

Inorganic Lab Supervisor




0171
EAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
- TOTAL BYDROCARBON ANALYSIS
I EPA 8015 MODIFIED
MICROEXTRACTION WITH GC/FID ANALYSIS
1 o
ijmple I.D.: #178 Product deme 3ft Lab # 870239-1
mples Received: - 02/11/87
larnples Analyzed: 02/17/87
Matrix: Soil .
lctraction: 59 - SmL Purge & Trap
'Tal Hydrocarbons Concentration I?el;ection
as Milligrams/kg (ppm) Limits (ppm)
!asoline 810 . 0.3
lesel ———- ’ ===
01l -——— -t

l;her Hydrocarbons#*

!J = Not Detected

IOther hydrocarbons "are defined as

---- = Not Analyzed

AN Dmo




/ CHAIMN UPF WU Wl MNew i

onmental Consultants 2200700 Gy
chc < %{@UCISCO ’P/&C’fCC?’_

Clayton Envir

MPLERS: fSugnll'url) _ Mﬁ;ﬁ
(Hepie DAnpesa - |
hone: A2 e-2629 Lo 870239
SHIF TO:! -  SHIPPING INFORMATION:
I //a}/%an Enyironm fh‘i{a-( shipper 10 Wiler Co.,  Sunol
Consu (‘*f—é«vff‘i Address
. Date Shipped
Shipment Service !
TTENTION: _Warren Stee Airbill No. Cooler No. .
‘hona No. : N
i 1shed b (Signaryre Received by; (Signature Cate | Time
qQu d& ¢ } ce Y; (Sig L 6/@ 217 9,12”
alinquished Dy: (Signature) Received by: (Signatre) Cate | Time
Fiinquishod- by: (Signature) Received by: (Signaiure) Date {Time
ieunqunshod Dy: (Signaiure) Received lor laboratory by°: (Signetwe) Date T.ime

*Analysis laboratory should complete “Sampls Condition Upon Receipt®, section below, sigu and return
ltop copy to Clayton Environmental Consualtants, Inc., P.O. Box 9019, Pleasantom, California 94566

Sample Site/Sample Date Analysis Sample Condition
Number Identification Sampled Requested Upon Receipt

ot 78, T..br?c\lc; 2{iolg1 THC oa Cogilipe . _ BRASS TUBES
TE\PB lag 81134 7

CANAAY— CLAYTON ENVIRCGEMENTAL CONSULTANTS PINK —Lad Courtasy Ccor

WHITE—Sampias




APPENDIX C

ANALYTICAL RESULTS, 06/08/87
CHAIN OF CUSTODY



Clayton Environmental Cotisultants, Inc.

1252 Quarry Lane & Pleasanton, California 94366 e (415) 426-2600 0171

MEMORANDDM
| To: Rick Fehler
| From: H.T. Su
|
| Re: San Francisco Water Department, 505

Paloma Way, Sunol - Soil Samples

Date: June 11, 1987

The analytical, Chain of Custody and Billing information for
the soil samples received by the Lab on June 1, 1987, for
THC as gasoline analysis, are attached. -

Chromatography Lab Supervisor

Enclosure
LO0766.REP

L0766 .REP

Otherlocations Los Angetes CA o Atlantg GA e Sawe Al e Erhaion S e Toranta. Ontaneo o S mdoe Ong e s
4 Marsh & Mclennan Company




s lal

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

,(/,(,Kjﬁjm r//wl(/jio |

SA(M;LERS fSlf'r'llu.n.rcé){1
tny LV diin
| TSV . //Lth’d" 270662
Phone “ & O
I-HP TO: SHIPPING INFORMATION
/:Z/&L//d?b éc’ué’/’/ﬂr iy Shupper‘jf”ﬂ L é«ﬂﬂ;‘ w;,
| Date Shipped }{ it Sa
—_— Shipment Service
lTTENTlON: [T e Airbili No. Cooler No.
Phone No.
'e}fnqunsned by: (Signetum) Receaived by: rs:gmewu }Dale Time
f/ /'l“l' i//ffl'f/LCj\ )11_’("/1_' / 4(:' é}’/'j‘? Jﬂ' “J-',,/lr
ietmqunshed Dy Signature) Received by: :sogmo/r .) Qate | Time
elinquished by. (Signeture; Received by: (Signsiure} Date | Time
lglmqmsned by: (Signaturs) Received for laboratory by”: (Sgneture) Date |Tim2

'nal yais laboratory

op copy to Clayton Envirommantal Consultants, Ioc., P.0. Box 9019, Plsasanton,

california 94566

should complets *Samsple Condition Opon Receipt®, section below, sign and retura

Sampie Condition

Sample Site/Sample Daste Analysis
lNumber identitication Sampled Requested Upon Hece:ot
-0 8-/ -3’ R v P e J e S
' - 02 B8 -5’ j | {
E 48 -7 ! |
L 8-/ -7 ! ’."
l"/)"z 8- ’ ?
i oo M lF |
0 3 -25' .f /)
| § 3p2- 5% ,' HoeD)
0 BA-8i ! 2L |
,,9 ée - j1h v/ Hod D v

CAMARYw (TATHW wEVIRCTRET..]. CONSULTANTS

PINK-—Lab Couiiely

A




. CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.

l TOTAL HYDROCARBON ANALYSIS

] EPA 8015 MODIFIED
MICROEXTRACTION WITH GC/FID ANALYSIS

|
Sample I.D,: §8-1-3' Lab No.: 870602-01
l Samples Received: 06/01/87
. Samples Analyzed: ~ 06/08/87
Matrix: ' Soil
i
'Total Hydrocarbons Concentration Detection
as _ Milligrams/kg (ppm) Limits {ppm)
|
Gasoline NR 10
'Diesel NA NA
‘ il NA NA
Qther Hydrocarbons* NA N&

ND = Not Detected

*Other hydrocarbons are defined as

L0766 .REP




CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.

TOTAL HYDROCARBON ANALYSIS

EPA 8015 MODIFIED
HICROEXTRACTION WITH GC/FID ANALYSIS

Sample I.D.: SB 1-5' Lab No.: 870602-02

Samples Received: 06/01/87

Samples Analyzed: o 06/08/87

Matrix: | Soil

‘Total Hydrocarbons Concentration Detection
as Milligrams/kg (ppm) Limits (ppm7

Gasoline ND

Diesel NA

0il NA

Other Hydrocarbons* NA

10

NA

NA

NA

ND = Not Detected

*Qther hydrocarbons are defined as

LO766.REP




CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.

TOTAL HYDROCARBON ANALYSIS

. EPA 8015 MODIFIED
; MICROEXTRACTION WITH GC/FID ANALYSIS

Sample I.D.: 5B-1-7' Lab No.: 870602-03
Samples Received: 06,/01/87
Samples Analyzed: ~ 06/08/87
Matrix: Soil
i
I Total Hydrocarbons ' Concentration Detection
as Milligrams/kg (ppm) Limits (ppm)
|
Gasoline ND L0
. Diesel ND NA
I 0il ND NA
Other Hydrocarbons* ND NA

ND = Not Detected

*Qther hydrocarbons are defined as

LO0766.REP



CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.

TOTAL HYDROCARBON ANALYSIS

MICROEXTRACTION WITH GC/FID ANALYSIS

' EPA 8015 MODIFIED

Sample I.D.: SB-1=-9" Lab No.: 870602-04
Samples Received: 06/01/87
. Samples Analyzed: ' 06/08/87
Matrix: Soil
|
lTotal Hydrocarbons - Concentration Detection
as Milligrams/kg (ppm) Limits (ppm)
|
Gasoline ND 10
.Diesel NA NA
Qil NA NA
Other Hydrocarbons* NA NA

ND = Not Detected

*Other hydrocarbons are defined as

L0766 .REP



_I CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.

TOTAL HYDROCARBON ANALYSIS

. EPA 8015 MODIFIED
MICROEXTRACTION WITH GC/FID ANALYSIS

Sample I.D.: Sﬁ-l-ll' Lab No.: 870602-05

Samples Received: d;/01/87

Samples Analyzed: | 06/08/87

Matrix: | Seil

Total Hydrocarbons Concentration Detection
as Milligrams/kg {ppm) Limits (ppm)

Gasoline _ o . ND 10

Diesel ' NA NA&

0il NA NA

Other Hydrocarbons#* NA NA

ND = Not Detected

*Other hydrocarbons are defined as

LO766.REP




l CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.

TOTAL HYDROCARBON ANALYSIS

l EPA 8015 MODIFIED
MICROEXTRACTION WITH GC/FID ANALYSIS

Sample I.D.: SE=1-13"' Lab No.: 870602-06

l Samples Received: 06./01/87
Samples Analyzed: : 06/08/87

l Matrix: ' Soil

|

' Total Hydrocarbons Concentration Detection

as Milligrams/kg (ppm) Limits (ppm}

Gasoline ND 10
Diesel NA ' NA
0il NA N4
Other Hydrocarbons* NA NA

ND = Not Detected

*Other hydrocarbons are defined as

LO766.REP




CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.

TOTAL HYDROCARBON ANALYSIS

_ EPA 8015 MODIFIED
MICROEXTRACTION WITH GC/FID ANALYSIS

Sample I.D.: Duplicate Lab No.: 870602-01

Samples Received: 06/01/87

Samples Analyzed: ' 06/08/87

Matrix: | Soil

Total Hydrocarbons : Concentration Detection
as Milligrams/kg (ppm) Limits (ppm)

Gasoline ND 10

Diesel | NA | NA

01l | NA NA

Other Hydrocarbons* NA NA

ND = Not Detected

*Qther hydrocarbons are defined as

L0766 .REP




APPENDIX D

ANALYTICAL RESULTS, 06/29/87
CHAIN OF CUSTODY




Clayton Edvironmental Consoftants, Inc.

P.O. Box 9019 » 1252 Quarry Lane # Pleasantan, CA 94566 » (415) 416-2600

40171
MEMORANDUM
To: Rick Fehler ,
From: Hon-Tsing Su fé/«”¢ii
Re: San Francisco Water Department
Date: July 8, 1987

The results of the following samples are enclosed. Sample
and analysis information is as follows: B

Date Clayton Lab Sample Analysis/
Received Batch No. I.D. Matrix Mothod Mo.
06/01/87 870602 S5B-2-11 1/2° Soil GCasoo.ie U8

This samples was received on June 1, 1987, and was put :=n
hold for analysis. An additional request for analysis <=
this sample was made on June 26, 1987.

A copy of the Chain of Custody is attached for your
information. If you have any questions regarding this
report, please do not hesitate to call.

Enclosure
L0994 .REP

Approéed by: ‘j?;Ekbﬁfj/‘ 7233c4145_.

Mary Begk, QC Manager

Gl T N A e B e ) e Ey En S Eh B Ay BN N S am
2_; .
1}

Qther Locations Novi, Ml e Edison. ™1 & Argara GA » Commerce. 4 o Toronio, Onlanio e Wandsar, Onfario «
A Marsh & Mclennan Company

o o



' . CHAIN OF CUSTQDY RECURD

53 Clay (DR ERVIFORMERtal CoRsultantSTss

APLEHS (S-ffﬂuru{, C kf(fé 55"14 K/wﬁ”l(.’/-jéo
iy LV ndiln . //Ldja i

J26-2627
SHIPPING INFORMATION:

.Z{ZL/AJ?’L—' éﬁ ’0/5‘1/(;(/ Sh|pper‘-/'r'(‘“’t C/;)(”/L S_f/,»z,v(_,

Address S0 /c(_/crm-fv Wavy = Stepnc o

1 Dale Shipped b/ 7

mne’

o)

: Shipment Service
FTJON: (7011 See Airbill No. CoolerNo,

ne Ng.
= P = s

iu,sne? by: (Signature) RAeceived by. (Signeture) - /uato o
A el . j’?}{_/,,d_, ,(_}/;f/(:dé.z ottt 71/1.‘3"“_-3"
Date l Tima

uisned by: (Signature) Received by. (ngnl{utu)

.mquished by: (Signeiure) RAeceived Dy. (Signature)

tulshed by: (Signeture) Received lor iaboratory by’ (Sgnsiure) Cate |Time

Coodition Upon Hacelpt™, sectloa Lelov, sign and retula
California 94564

Coosultants, Inc., P.O. Dox 9019, Pleaasanton,

!51. laboratory should complete “Sasple

opy to Clayton Enviropmental
Sample Site/Sample Dote Analysis Sample Conditicn
ber Idantilication Sampled Aequeied Upon Recemnt
- -
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#0171

CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAIL, CONSULTANTS, INC.

EPA METHOD 8015 - TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS BY MICRO EXTRACTION

Sample I.D.: BH-2-11 1/2' Lab No. B70602

Samples Received: 06/01/87

Samples Analyzed: 06/29/87

Matrix: Soil

Total Hydrocarbons Concentration Detection
as Milligrams/kg (ppm) Limits (ppm)

Gasc¢oline (8015) ND 10

Diesel (8015) NA

0il (8015) NA

Other Hydrocarbonsg*

Not Detected
Not Analyzed

ND
NA

*QOther hydrocarbons are defined as

L0994 .REP




APPENDIX E

ANALYTICAL RESULTS, 06/29/87
CHAIN OF COSTODY




Clayton Environmental Consultarits, Inc.

P.O. Box 9019 & 1252 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, CA 94566 « (415) 426-2600

- MEMORANDUM

To: Rick Fehler
From: Hon-Tsing Sué§L§Zf7

Re: San Francisco Water Project
Date: July 8, 1987

The results of the following samples are enclosed. Sample
and analysis information is as follows:

Date Clayton Lab Sample Analysis/
Received Batch No. 1.D. Matrix Method No.
06/29/87 B706205 9-1/2' (H.D.) Soil Total

Hydrocarbons
as Casoline
EPA S.19

A copy of the Chain of Custody is attached for your
information. If you have any questions regarding this
report, please do not hesitate to call,

Attachment
L0946 .REP

Approved by: %M,-—q, M

Mary Beckd QC Manager

Orher Locations: Novi, Ml ¢ Edison, NI » Atlanta GA » Commerce, CA & Toronro, ©nrario » Windsar, Ontario @ London @ s
OI"".‘ 5'9”(%‘1!”‘%&"&\‘9” N] & Atlagnta. CA o Commerce, CA o Tgrontg, Qniang » Windsor, Ontang » Lonaan, L »

A Marsh & Mclennan Company




Clayton Environmental Consultants

8706205
Vi ’s“’{\"‘ﬁmﬁ,{ L Dices Sped Feancisco FhojerT
Phone: lb — 2 "‘ -
SHIP TO: SHIPPINB INFQRMATION:

C(,AA’\IC\/\ U/{O Shipper F:\‘ M P)ep-r ISUMOL/
Acdress —S0S  PocomA \”\hﬁ“‘{

Oate Shipped 3Lt 25 (9%

Shipment Sarvice

- - - - -~ B .

ATTENTION: Hon Sus Airbilt No. Coaler No.
Phone No. '
Rehnquished @ W | Received by: (Signanwe) Date | Time -
[ Newy — g o SeL 5/safs 7 YL
tﬁglmmumnet‘.‘ Dy (Signatume) Received by d:gmmu; " Date | Time

l Relinquisned by. (Signaiure) Received by. (Signaiure) Cata |Time
Rehnguished Dy: (Signature) _ Recaived for laboratory by”: (Signature) Cate | Time

sAnalysis iaboratory should camplete "Sample Condition Opoa Receipt®, sectioa below, sign and retacrn
top copy to Clayton Emviroomantal Couuunn. Insc., P.O. Box 9019, Pleasanton, California 94566

-Sample Site/Sample Date Anglysis Sampie Conaition
Number Identiticatian Sampted Requested Upon Recapt
5 mo) 29y THC AS GAS SauaT TAC

—— U N ZOSHS
— == —

WHITE=Sampler CANARY = CLATTON EWVIROWENTAL CONSBULTANTS PINK—La0 Courresy Ccay




l ’ #0171

'lCl' AYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
I EPA METHOD 8015 - TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS BY MICRO EXTRACTION

ample I.D.: 9-1/2' (H.D.) Lab No. 8706205

Samples Received: 06-29-87

'ampl'es Analyzed: 06-29-87

Matrix: Soil
otal Hydrocarbons Concentration Detection
as Milligrams/kg (ppm) Limits (ppm)
.asoline (8015) ND 10
Diesel (8015) ' NA
lil (801%5) NA
ither Hydrocarbons* NA

Not Analyzed
Not Detected

i

A
B

Other hydrocarbons are defined as

0946 .REP

i




